e
LN
-

CITY OF FARMERSVILLE

SECOND AMENDMENT TO RESIDENTIAL, COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SOLID
WASTE AND RECYCLABLES COLLECTION CONTRACT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO RESIDENTIAL, COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SOLID
WASTE AND RECYCLABLES COLLECTION CONTRACT (the “Amendment”) is made and
entered into on January 11, 2021 by and between the City of Farmersville, a California municipal
corporation (the “City”) and Mid Valley Disposal, a California corporation (“MVD”).

RECITALS

Whereas, On May 26, 2010, the City and Sunset Waste Systems entered in to a certain
Residential, Commercial and Industrial Solid Waste and Recyclables Collection Agreement (the
“Agreement”) to provide an exclusive franchise for the management, collection and disposal of
all solid waste, including any and all recyclables, within the corporate boundanes of City, and

Whereas, in 2014 the City Council approved and extension and assignment of the Agreement
from Sunset Waste Systems to MVD, and

Whereas, the City and MVD executed the First Amendment to the Agreement on July 23, 2018,
and .

Whereas, the City has requested MVD assume additional responsibilities for customer service
calls and collection programs related to SB1383.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein,
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the City and MVD desire to
amend the Agreement to reflect the foregoing, and mutually agree as follows:

1. Section 1 shall be amended to include:
“9. Contractor will field customer inquiries and phone calls directly if requested by City
in a manner acceptable to City.”

2. The rates for service under the contract specifications are listed in Exhibit A to this
amendment. These rates will take effect July 1, 2021.

3. Except as specifically amended in this Amendment, all terms and provisions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect,



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and MVD have caused this Amendment to be executed by
the duly authorized representative thereof.

CITY OF FARMERSVILLE

$%0Bsse.

Mayor

ATTEST:

A
City'Clerk

lwuu;g

MID VALLEY DISPOSAL

()Tt




CITY OF FARMERSVILLE

EXHIBIT A

CONTRACT REFUSE SERVICE FEES

Current Rates Effective 7/1/2021
Single Family Unit, per month $22.63 $23.85
Multi-Family Unit, per unit $22.63 $23.85
Small Business Can, per month $2263 $23.85
Additional Automated Can/month $14.71 $15.70
Commercial Trash Rates: )
1 Yard Bin Container, serviced 1 time per week $47.57 + calculated CPI
1 1/2 Yard Bin container, serviced 1 time per week $70.01 + calculated CPI
2 Yard Bin container, serviced 1 time per week $78.90 + calculated CPI
2 Yard Bin container, serviced 2 times per week $128.24 + calculated CPI
3 Yard Bin container, serviced 1 time per week -$100.67 + calculated CPI
3 Yard Bin container, serviced 2 times per week $164.23 + calculated CPI
3 Yard Bin container, serviced 3 times per week $222.17 + calculated CPI
6 Yard Bin container, serviced 1 time per week $164.23 + calculated CP}
6 Yard Bin container, serviced 2 times per week $328.48 + calculated CPI
Commercial Recycling Rates:
2 Yard Bin container, serviced 1 time per week $36.45 + calculated CP!
2 Yard Bin container, serviced 2 times per week $62.48 + calculated CPI
3 Yard Bin container, serviced 1 time per week $48.94 + calculated CPI
3 Yard Bin container, serviced 2 times per week $85.38 + calculated CPI
6 Yard Bin container, serviced 1 time per week $81.22 + calculated CPl
6 Yard Bin container, serviced 2 times per week $160.36 + calculated CPI
Commercial Organics Rates:
96 Gallon Cart, serviced 1 time per week $18.22 + calculated CPI
97 Gallon Cart, serviced 2 time per week $35.41 + calculated CPI
2 Yard Bin container, serviced 1 time per week $65.61 + calculated CPI
2 Yard Bin container, serviced 2 times per week $109.34 + calculated CPI




Fa

EXHIBIT A

30 Yard Roll-Off Container, per load

Contract direct for
service with Mid
Valley Disposal

Contract direct for
service with Mid
Valley Disposal

* CP| Adjustments: Rates will be increased each year, beginning July 1st, 2022 by the Consumer
Price Index formula in the Mid Valley Disposal Service Contract, specifically, the annual calculated
increase based on the CPI-U for "All Urban Consumers - SF; Oakland; San Jose Area".




